PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI60956

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	02/29/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Rhino Rack Australia Pty Ltd
Street Address:	22 Hanson Place
City:	Eastern Creek
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	NSW 2766

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9718410
Patent Number:	D718185
Patent Number:	D758256
Patent Number:	D770358
Patent Number:	D777080
Patent Number:	D813782
Patent Number:	D829636
Patent Number:	D831147
Patent Number:	D843358
Patent Number:	D873760
Patent Number:	D877686
Patent Number:	D878277
Patent Number:	D878278
Patent Number:	D879013
Patent Number:	D908071
Patent Number:	D908072
Patent Number:	D920886
Application Number:	16627403
Patent Number:	D861576
Patent Number:	D860113

PATENT REEL: 066707 FRAME: 0770

508413162

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D870318
Patent Number:	D622413
Patent Number:	D622414
Patent Number:	D698941
Application Number:	17268391
Application Number:	17287263
Application Number:	17287508
Application Number:	17126579
Application Number:	29669968
Application Number:	29733253
Application Number:	29717563
Application Number:	29730175
Application Number:	29730176
Application Number:	29735828
Application Number:	29733181
Application Number:	29733182
Application Number:	29737945
Application Number:	29746091
Application Number:	29745030
Application Number:	29782095
Application Number:	29782108
Application Number:	29796406
Application Number:	29796408
Application Number:	29796411
Application Number:	29802191
Application Number:	29802192
Application Number:	29802193
Application Number:	29802194
Patent Number:	D1000354
Patent Number:	D1000355
Patent Number:	D1001717
Application Number:	17725748
Application Number:	17844316
Application Number:	17966170
Application Number:	29733092

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122453009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125195139

Email: pbennett@kanekessler.com

Correspondent Name: Kane Kessler, P.C.

Address Line 1: 600 Third Avenue, 35th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016-1901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia Bennett
SIGNATURE:	Patricia Bennett
DATE SIGNED:	02/29/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (RR Australia)(2021) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (RR Australia)(2021) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (RR Australia)(2021) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (RR Australia)(2021) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (RR Australia)(2021) (Executed)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS, dated as of February 29, 2024, (this "Release") is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") under the Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), between RHINO RACK AUSTRALIA PTY LTD, a company incorporated in Australia and registered in Victoria, (the "Grantor") and the Administrative Agent. Terms used but not defined herein have the meanings provided in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2021 at Reel 057499 Frame 0344, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in Patents, including those set forth on the attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and the Administrative Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the Released Collateral, and (d) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor any and all right, title and interest it has in the Released Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Todd Haynes

Title: Vice President

REEL: 066707 FRAME: 0774

Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

Title	Patent No/Publication No/Application No.	Issue Date/Publication Date/Application Date
Assembly for Connecting a	9718410	01-AUG-2017
Roof Rack to a Vehicle	20160229349	11-AUG-2016
	14932026	04-NOV-2015
Cam Buckle Cover	D718185	25-NOV-2014
	29480498	27-JAN-2014
Roof Rack Track Leg	D758256	07-JUN-2016
	29510580	01-DEC-2014
Awning	D770358	01-NOV-2016
-	29544254	02-NOV-2015
Roof Rack Track Leg	D777080	24-JAN-2017
_	29510664	02-DEC-2014
Awning	D813782	27-MAR-2018
	29598409	24-MAR-2017
Bicycle Axle Adaptor for a	D829636	02-OCT-2018
Vehicle Bicycle Carrier	29578667	23-SEP-2016
Tent	D831147	16-OCT-2018
	29533564	20-JUL-2015
Aerial Mount	D843358	19-MAR-2019
	29610974	18-JUL-2017
Rear Extrusion for Roof Rack	D873760	28-JAN-2020
	29669925	13-NOV-2018
Sliding Underbar Extrusion for	D877686	10-MAR-2020
Roof Rack	29669931	13-NOV-2018
Side Extrusion for Roof Rack	D878277	17-MAR-2020
	29669928	13-NOV-2018
Front Extrusion for Roof Rack	D878278	17-MAR-2020
	29669933	13-NOV-2018
Platform Assembly for Roof	D879013	24-MAR-2020
Rack	29670039	13-NOV-2018
Corner Element for a Roof Rack	D908071	19-JAN-2021
	29685744	29-MAR-2019
Corner Element for a Roof Rack	D908072	19-JAN-2021
	29685776	29-MAR-2019
Support Frame Assembly	D920886	01-JUN-2021
	29688986	25-APR-2019
Awning Assembly	20200141151	07-MAY-2020
	16627403	30-DEC-2019

Title	Patent No/Publication No/Application No.	Issue Date/Publication Date/Application Date
Roof Rack Extrusion Suitable	D861576	01-OCT-2019
for Direct Mount of Roof Top	29645328	25-APR-2018
Tents		
Luggage Bag	D860113	17-SEP-2019
	29624763	03-NOV-2017
Awning	D870318	17-DEC-2019
	29630963	26-DEC-2017
Collapsible Awning for a	D622413	24-AUG-2010
Vehicle	29357324	10-MAR-2010
Stowable Vehicle Awning	D622414	24-AUG-2010
	29357327	10-MAR-2010
Collapsible Vehicle Awning	D698941	04-FEB-2014
	29356869	03-MAR-2010
An Assembly for a Load	17268391	13-AUG-2019
Supporting Structure for a		
Vehicle		
Support System for a	17287263	25-OCT-2019
Removable Vehicle Canopy		
Adaptor for Mounting a Cargo	17287508	28-OCT-2019
Carrier to a Vehicle		
Channel Fastener	17126579	18-DEC-2020
Plank Extrusion for Roof Rack	29669968	13-NOV-2018
Support Frame Component	29733253	30-APR-2020
Edge Extrusion for Roof Rack	29717563	18-DEC-2019
Underbar for roof rack with	29730175	02-APR-2020
aperture/window		
Side extrusion for roof rack	29730176	02-APR-2020
Product packaging	29735828	25-MAY-2020
Truck bed frame assembly	29733181	30-APR-2020
Strip light housing	29733092	29-APR-2020
Truck bed frame assembly	29733182	30-APR-2020
Plank extrusion for roof rack	29737945	12-JUN-2020
Tool Holder	29746091	11-AUG-2020
Roof rack cross bar extrusion	29745030	03-AUG-2020
Side rail	29782095	04-MAY-2021
Side rail	29782108	
Bracket	29796406	24-JUN-2021
Bracket	29796408	24-JUN-2021
Bracket	29796411	24-JUN-2021
Leg for Vehicle Mounting	29802191	03-AUG-2021
Assembly		

Title	Patent No./Publication No./Application No.	Issue Date/Publication Date/Application Date
Base for Vehicle Mounting Assembly	29802192	03-AUG-2021
Pad for Vehicle Mounting Assembly	29802193	03-AUG-2021
Washer for Vehicle Mounting Assembly	29802194	03-AUG-2021

Title	Patent No./Application No.	Issue Date/Application Date
Cargo Carrier Assembly	D1,000,354	03-OCT-2023
Cargo Carrier Assembly	D1,000,355	03-OCT-2023
Adjustable Cargo Carrier Assembly	D1,001,717	17-OCT-2023
T-Joint Connector Device	17/725,748	21-APR-2022
Fixing Device	17/844,316	20-JUN-2022
Article Carrier Mounting Leg	17/966,170	14-OCT-2022

PATENT REEL: 066707 FRAME: 0777

RECORDED: 02/29/2024